2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Injury and Violence
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QNG6: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had ridden a bicycle)
79.5 79.7 Nolinear change Not available® No change
QN8: Percentage of students who did not always wear a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by someone else)
806 754 699 669 587 612 534 529 434 374 399 438 Decreased, Decreased, 1999-2017 No change
1999-2021 Increased, 2017-2021
QN9: Percentage of students who ever rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car)
349 364 317 275 256 248 232 230 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
2007-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Injury and Violence
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN12: Percentage of students who were ever bullied on school property
504 522 477 438 398 387 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
2011-2021
QN13: Percentage of students who were ever electronically bullied (counting being bullied through texting,
Instagram, Facebook, or other social media)
258 277 278 247 250 29.2 Nolinear change No quadratic change Increased
QN14: Percentage of students who ever seriously thought about killing themselves
175 207 192 178 198 192 221 259 Increased, No change, 2007-2017 Increased
2007-2021 Increased, 2017-2021
QN15: Percentage of students who ever made a plan about how they would kill themselves
109 123 115 125 130 132 157 191 Increased, No change, 2007-2017 Increased
2007-2021 Increased, 2017-2021

“Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Dakota Middle School Survey
Trend Analysis Report

Total
Injury and Violence

Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from

2019-2021 *
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN16: Percentage of studentswho ever tried to kill themselves
5.9 6.0 5.0 51 7.2 6.3 103 93 Increased, No change, 2007-2011 No change
2007-2021 Increased, 2011-2021

“Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Tobacco Use
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN17: Percentage of students who ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs)
436 380 329 316 234 211 177 170 162 109 109 116 Decreased, Decreased, 1999-2017 No change
1999-2021 No change, 2017-2021
QN19: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
134 100 95 89 57 73 56 42 36 29 36 36 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
1999-2021
QNFRCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days during the 30
days before the survey)
46 32 28 19 22 18 14 11 06 04 03 03 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
1999-2021
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 30 days before
the survey)
29 24 18 14 12 11 10 07 05 02 02 02 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
1999-2021

“Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Tobacco Use
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN21: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product
155 131 204 174 Increased, Not available® No change
2015-2021
QN22: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes, vapes, vape
pens, e-cigars, e-hookahs, hookah pens, and mods [such as JUUL, SMOK, Suorin, Vuse, and blu], on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
47 103 82 Increased, Not available No change
2017-2021
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 or more days
during the 30 days before the survey)
0.5 1.2 14 Increased, Not available No change
2017-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.
$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Tobacco Use
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used el ectronic vapor products daily (on all 30 days during the 30
days before the survey)
02 06 10 Increased, Not available® No change
2017-2021
QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
6.2 111 9.2 Increased, Not available No change
2017-2021
QN23: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or
dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not counting any el ectronic vapor
products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
25 2.6 1.3 Decreased, Not available Decreased

2017-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Tobacco Use
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QNFRSKL: Percentage of studentswho currently used smokel ess tobacco frequently (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip,
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not counting any
electronic vapor products, on 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
03 02 00 Decreased, Not available® No change
2017-2021
QNDAY SKL: Percentage of studentswho currently used smokeless tobacco daily (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus,
or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not counting any electronic
vapor products, on all 30 days during the 30 days before the survey)
0.2 0.2 0.0 Decreased, Not available No change
2017-2021
QN24: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at least 1 day during
the 30 days before the survey)
41 38 33 29 27 21 15 20 22 16 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
2003-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Tobacco Use
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QNTB4: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokel ess tobacco or electronic
vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
75 115 97 Increased, Not available® No change
2017-2021
QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless tobacco (on at least 1
day during the 30 days before the survey)
48 52 46 Nolinear change Not available No change
QNFRCGR: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars frequently (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on 20
or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
03 07 05 06 04 04 02 01 02 00 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
2003-2021
QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before
the survey)
101 96 68 79 63 48 40 36 44 40 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
2003-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Tobacco Use
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QNDAY CGR: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars daily (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on all 30
days during the 30 days before the survey)
03 07 04 04 02 03 01 01 01 OO0 Not available Not available® Not available

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Dakota Middle School Survey
Trend Analysis Report

Total
Alcohol and Other Drug Use

Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °

1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021

QN25: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (other than afew sips)

282 248 210 192 225 206 Decreased, Decreased, 2011-2015 No change
2011-2021 No change, 2015-2021

QN26: Percentage of students who drank alcohol for the first time before age 11 years (other than afew sips)

99 121 83 7.2 6.5 6.1 8.2 6.2 Decreased, Decreased, 2007-2015 Decreased
2007-2021 No change, 2015-2021

QN28: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 11 years

19 23 24 29 19 17 20 18 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
2007-2021

QN29: Percentage of studentswho ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently
than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, Vicodin, Oxycontin, hydrocodone, and
Percocet)

43 68 78 Increased, Not available® No change
2017-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Sexual Behaviors
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN32: Percentage of students who ever had sexua intercourse
8.8 8.0 5.2 51 55 6.0 Decreased, Decreased, 2011-2017 No change
2011-2021 No change, 2017-2021
QN35: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students who ever had
sexual intercourse)
723 661 751 619 621 448 Decreased, No change, 2011-2015 Decreased

2011-2021

Decreased, 2015-2021

“Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN36: Percentage of students who described themselves as dightly or very overweight
330 323 315 298 272 267 271 268 270 285 279 320 Decreased, Decreased, 1999-2011 Increased
1999-2021 Increased, 2011-2021
QN37: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight
439 462 476 462 441 457 452 459 417 411 431 435 Decreased, No quadratic change No change
1999-2021
QN38: Percentage of students who did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey)
7.3 8.2 8.2 9.2 9.2 93 138 Increased, Increased, 2009-2017 Increased
2009-2021 Increased, 2017-2021
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the survey)
482 483 464 458 451 426 347 Decreased, No change, 2009-2017 Decreased

2009-2021 Decreased, 2017-2021

“Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Dakota Middle School Survey
Trend Analysis Report

Total
Physical Activity

Health Risk Behavior and Per centages Linear Change Quadratic Change’

1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021

Change from
2019-2021 °

QN39: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more days (in any kind
of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days

before the survey)

631 620 600 637 633 628 604 627 Nolinear change No quadratic change

No change

QNPAODAY:: Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity on at least 1
day (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time

during the 7 days before the survey)

5.0 55 4.3 49 41 5.8 7.0 6.3 Increased, No change, 2007-2015
2007-2021 Increased, 2015-2021

No change

QNPAT7DAY:: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 days (in any
kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days

before the survey)

357 346 317 334 346 36.7 331 345 Nolinear change No quadratic change

No change

“Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.

Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Physical Activity
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN43: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active (one or more
times during the 12 months before the survey)
170 146 Decreased, Not available® Decreased

2019-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Other
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN46: Percentage of students who usually did not sleep in their parent's or guardian's home (during the 30 days
before the survey)
18 1.2 Nolinear change Not available® No change

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.

15



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Site-Added
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN48: Percentage of students who reported someone did sexual things to them that they did not want to do by
pressuring them, lying to them, making promises about the future, threatening to end their relationship, or threatening
to spread rumors about them (during the 12 months before the survey)
80 88 Nolinear change Not available® No change
QN50: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeks in arow so that they stopped
doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey)
236 262 351 Increased, Not available Increased
2017-2021
QN51: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 1 day during the
30 days before the survey)
78 9.0 6.2 Nolinear change Not available Decreased

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.



2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Site-Added
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Change’ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN52: Percentage of students who ever had 5 or more drinks of acohol in arow (within a couple of hours)
64 81 100 6.4 Nolinear change Not available® Decreased
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life)
83 82 85 81 Nolinear change Not available No change
QN55: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
13.3 130 119 77 6.7 6.2 6.1 6.4 6.0 6.5 6.5 Decreased, Decreased, 2001-2011 No change
2001-2021 No change, 2011-2021
QN56: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (not counting french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips,
one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
85 101 87 90 96 104 112 123 Increased, No quadratic change No change
2007-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Dakota Middle School Survey
Trend Analysis Report

Total
Site-Added

Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change

1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021

Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °

QN57: Percentage of students who most of the time or always went hungry because there was not enough food in
their home (during the 30 days before the survey)

32 26 29 25 22 26 21 Decreased,
2009-2021

No quadratic change No change

QN58: Percentage of students who reported that some of their classroom teachers provide short physical activity
breaks during regular class time (not counting their physical education teacher)

290 258 187 Decreased, Not available® Decreased
2017-2021
QN59: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work, during
the 12 months before the survey)
703 720 749 746 721 767 756 753 Increased, No quadratic change No change
2007-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Dakota Middle School Survey
Trend Analysis Report

Total
Site-Added

Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change

1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021

Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °

QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental
work)

2.0 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.6 0.8 1.3 11 Decreased,
2007-2021

No quadratic change No change

QN60: Percentage of students who brushed their teeth on seven days (during the 7 days before the survey)

664 650 631 633 646 60.2 Decreased,
2011-2021

No quadratic change Decreased

QN61: Percentage of students who would most likely talk with their parent or other adult family member about their
feelings (among students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious)

333 346 319 243 Decreased,
2015-2021

Not available® Decreased

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.
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2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Dakota Middle School Survey

Trend Analysis Report
Total
Site-Added
Health Risk Behavior and Percentages Linear Change Quadratic Chang€ Change from
2019-2021 °
1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021
QN62: Percentage of students who participate in school activities one or more hours (such as sports, band, drama, or
clubs, during an average week when they are in school)
789 790 761 713 Decreased, Not available® No change
2015-2021
QN63: Percentage of students who reported thereis at |east one teacher or other adult in their school that they can talk
to if they have a problem
709 652 548 Decreased, Not available Decreased
2017-2021
QN67: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual photo of
themselves (during the 30 days before the survey)
41 2.6 Decreased, Not available Decreased
2019-2021

"Based on trend analyses using alogistic regression model controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade, p < 0.05.
Based on t-test analysis, p < 0.05.

$Not enough years of data to calculate.
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